asset is identified as a right-of-use asset. There is no impact on the opening balance of equity.

On adoption of IFRS 16, the Group recognised lease liabilities in relation to leases which
had previously been classified as ‘operating leases’ under the principles of IAS 17 Leases
(except for lease of low value assets and lease with remaining lease term of twelve months or
less). These liabilities were measured at the present value of the remaining lease payments,
discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate as of 1 January 2019. The incremental
borrowing rate applied to the lease liabilities on 1 January 2019 was 5%.

The Group recognises right-of-use asset and measures them at an amount equal to the lease
liability.

- 18 -

The following table summarises the impact of transition to IFRS 16 at 1 January 2019. Line
items that were not affected by the adjustments have not been included.

Notes

Carrying
amount

previously
reported at

31 December
2018

Impact on
adoption of

IFRS 16 –
Reclassification

Impact on
adoption of

IFRS 16 –
Remeasurement

Carrying
amount as
restated at
1 January

2019
RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Asset:
Property, plant and equipment (b) 217,426,346 (872,705) – 216,553,641
Land use right (c) 2,909,576 (2,909,576) – –
Right-of-use assets (a) – 3,782,281 181,225 3,963,506

Liabilities:
Other liabilities (a), (b) 33,699,369 – 181,225 33,880,594

Notes:

(a) As at 1 January 2019, right-of-use assets in relation to lease under operating leases
were measured at an amount equal to total of the lease liability of approximately
RMB181,225,000, the carrying amount as if IFRS 16 had been applied since the
commencement date.

(b) The obligations under finance leases of approximately RMB426,189,000 previously
included in other liabilities as at 31 December 2018 continue to be presented within
other liabilities under adoption IFRS 16. However carrying amount of the related assets
under finance leases amounting to approximately RMB872,705,000 is reclassified to